Historical ‘B’ Issuer Transitions Historical ‘B-’ Issuer Transitions

‘B-’ Credit Risk | Downgrades Moderated In 2024 To Well Below Historical
Averages

Source: S&P Global Ratings U.S. and Canada corporate ratings – S&P CreditPro repository. Source: S&P Global Ratings U.S. and Canada corporate ratings – S&P CreditPro repository.

16

10%
4% 1% 4% 7%

3% 3%

20%

15%
14%

13%

27%

4%
11%

15%
8%

62%

66% 74%
78%

62%

80%

77%
74%

79%

8%
16%

11%
5% 4%

17%
11% 8% 9%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Upgraded

Unchanged

Downgraded to
'CCC/CC'

Downgrade To 'D'

24-year historical annual
downgraded average: ~22%

24 year historical annual
upgraded average: ~13%

7% 3% 3% 4%
12%

3% 3% 4%

10%
14% 9%

18%

26%

7%

13% 12% 7%

76% 77% 81%

73%

57%

80%

72% 74%
79%

7% 7% 6% 4% 5%
13% 11% 11% 11%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Upgraded

Unchanged

Downgraded to
'B-'

Downgrade to
'CCC' or lower

24-year historical annual
downgraded average: ~20%

24 year historical annual
upgraded average:  ~10%

‘B-’ Scenario Analysis | Cracks In Credit Profiles Of 'B-' Issuers

Improvement Weakening > 500 bps
Weakening

Adjusted EBITDA  margin stress (% change in margin)

Sample size
~300

+6% +3% +0% -3% -6% -9% -12%

Re
ve

nu
e

St
re

ss
 (%

 c
ha

ng
e

in
 re

ve
nu

e)

(17.5%
median margin) (16.6%) (16.1%) (15.6%) (15.2%) (14.7%) (14.2%)

8% ($962 mil.
median revenue) 25% 26% 28% 30% 36% 39% 42%

4%
($926) 27% 28% 32% 36% 39% 43% 47%

0%
($891) 29% 33% 37% 40% 45% 47% 52%

-2%
($873) 32% 36% 39% 42% 46% 50% 56%

-4%
($855) 36% 40% 45% 47% 52% 54% 58%

-8%
($820) 38% 43% 46% 49% 56% 57% 62%

• While the proportion of speculative-grade companies
we rate 'B-' has declined to about 22% of the portfolio
from a peak of 29% in mid-2021, we believe this cohort
is now particularly exposed to a slowing economy and
potentially weaker consumer and business demand.

• We performed top-line and profitability stress testing
on our 'B-'-rated issuers, and we estimate that over
42% of these companies are at risk of a downgrade
under a moderate -2% revenue and-3%  EBITDA
margin stress scenario.

• However, this does not account for company-specific
actions--such as cost-cutting, refinancing, or asset